1

COURT NO.5

ITEM NO.63

www.ecourtsindia.com

www.ecourtsindia.com

SECTION XV

SUPREMECOURTOF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.1921/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10/10/2014 in SBAA No. 60/2010 passed by the High Court of Rajasthan at Jaipur)

AJAY DATA AND ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

NIRANJAN LAL DATA AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and interim relief and office report)

Date: 16/03/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. H.P. Raval, Sr. Adv.

Shiv Mangal Sharma, Adv. Mr.

Mr. Akshat Anand, Adv.

for M/s Aura & Co.

For Respondent(s)

Abhishek Manu Sinvhi, Sr. Adv. Mr.

Narendra M. Sharma, Adv. Mr.

Mr. Aman Vachhar, Adv.

Abhishek Sharma, Adv. Mr.

Prachi Gupta, Adv. Ms.

Mr. Ankur Sood, Adv.

Mr. Rupesh Kumar, AOR

Signature Not Verified

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Digitally signed by Chetan Kumar

Date: 2015.03.18 17:57:11 IST

Reason:

Heard Mr. Harin P. Raval, learned senior counsel for

the petitioners and Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, learned senior

SLP(C) 1921/15

2

counsel for the respondents.

Learned counsel for the parties have fairly agreed

that there is а possibility of settlement between the parties.

Regard being had to aforesaid submission and keeping in view the order passed on 9th March, 2015, the matter is sent to Supreme Court Mediation Centre. It is hereby clarified that the learned Mediator shall only take into consideration the controversy that is involved in this special leave petition.

The parties are directed to appear at the Supreme

Court Mediation Centre at 11.00 a.m. on 26 th March, 2015.

The Coordinator of the Centre shall nominate a mediator prior

to that and he shall start the mediation, as expeditiously as

possible. Learned Mediator is requested to submit a report

within four weeks from the date of commencement of mediation.

List the matter on 6th May, 2015.

(Chetan Kumar) Court Master (H.S. Parashar)
Court Master