SECTION-XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 1921 OF 2015 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AJAY DATA AND ORS.

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

NIRANJAN LAL DATA AND ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16.03.2015, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Heard Mr. Harin P. Raval, learned senior counsel for the petitioners and Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, learned senior counsel for the respondents.

Learned counsel for the parties have fairly agreed that there is a possibility of settlement between the parties.

Regard being had to aforesaid submission and keeping in view the order passed on 9th March, 2015, the matter is sent to Supreme Court Mediation Centre. It is hereby clarified that the learned Mediator shall only take into consideration the controversy that is involved in this special leave petition.

The parties are directed to appear at the Supreme Court Mediation Centre at 11.00 a.m. on 26th March, 2015. The Coordinator of the Centre shall nominate a mediator prior to that and he shall start the mediation, as expeditiously as possible. Learned Mediator is requested to submit a report within four weeks from the date of commencement of mediation.

List the matter on 6th May, 2015."

It is submited that a letter dated 19.03.2015 alongwith copy of Record of Proceedings dated 16.03.2015 and complete set of paper book was sent to Supreme Court Mediation Centre. A report has been received from Mediation Centre in which matter is referred back to the Hon'ble Court. (Copy of Mediation Report is enclosed herewith).

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 5^h day of May, 2015.

Copy to: 1. M/s Auro & Co. , Adv. C-53-54, LGF, Lajpat Nagar-1, New Delhi-110024.

2. Mr. Rupesh Kumar, Adv. 131, Lawyers Chambers. S.C.I.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

3/KS/OR.